

No. 23-237

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WINFRED WAIRIMU WAMAI, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF ADAM TITUS WAMAI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INDUSTRIAL BANK OF KOREA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN FOREIGN SERVICE
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
Geoffrey P. Eaton
Matthew J. Fisher
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, NW
Suite 835
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629-3530
tejinder@sparacinopllc.com

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Question Presented Is Important and
 Warrants This Court’s Immediate Review 4

 II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari and
 Reverse, or Vacate and Remand..... 7

 III.In the Alternative, This Court Should Call
 for the Views of the Solicitor General 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	9, 10
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	10
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 963 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)...	8, 9, 10
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	8, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)	11
28 U.S.C. § 3901(a)(1).....	2
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322.....	4
§ 102(1)(A)(iii).....	12
§ 201(a)	4, 5, 12
§ 201(d)(2).....	4
§ 201(d)(4).....	4

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. H6133 (Sept. 10, 2002).....	5
148 Cong. Rec. S11524 (Nov. 19, 2002).....	6

Associated Press, <i>Gunmen attack U.S. Embassy in Syria</i> , NBC News (Sept. 12, 2006), https://www.nbcnews.com/id/wbna14794377	7
Sharon Behn, <i>Taliban Militants Attack US Consulate in Afghanistan</i> , Voice of Am. News (Sept. 13, 2013), https://www.voanews.com/a/afghan-militants-strike-us-consulate/1748890.html ; Al Jazeera, <i>US embassy, five other sites targeted by letter bombs in Spain</i> (Dec. 1, 2022), https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2022/12/1/us-embassy-five-other-sites-targeted-by-letter-bombs-in-spain	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 107-779 (2002)	5
James Sturke, <i>Nine killed as US consulate in Jeddah attacked</i> , The Guardian (Dec. 6, 2004), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2004/dec/06/saudi-arabia.usa	7
14D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3828.2 (4th ed.)	11
